DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army

Performance Review Boards Membership

AGENCY: Department of the Army, DOD. **ACTION:** Notice.

SUMMARY: Notice is given of the names of members of a Performance Review Board for the Department of the Army.

EFFECTIVE DATE: February 20, 2003.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Marilyn Ervin, U.S. Army Senior Executive Service Office, Assistant Secretary of the Army, Manpower & Reserve Affairs, 111 Army Pentagon, Washington, DC 20310–0111.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 4314(c)(1) through (5) of Title 5, U.S.C., requires each agency to establish, in accordance with regulations, one or more Senior Executive Service performance review boards. The boards shall review and evaluate the initial appraisal of senior executives' performance by supervisors and make recommendations to the appointing authority or rating official relative to the performance of these executives.

The members of the Performance Review Board for the Headquarters, U.S. Army Materiel Command are:

1. Major General William H. Russ, Commanding General,

Communications-Electronics Command. 2. Mr. Michael Parker, Deputy to the Commander, U.S. Army Soldier and Biological Chemical Command.

3. Ms. Marlene Cruze, Executive Director, Acquisition Center, U.S. Army Aviation and Missile Command.

4. Dr. N. Radhakrishnan, Director, Computational and Information Sciences Directorate, U.S. Army Research Laboratory.

5. Major General Larry J. Dodgen, Commanding General, U.S. Army Aviation and Missile Command.

6. Mr. Victor Ferlise, Deputy to the Commander, U.S. Army

Communications-Electronics Command. 7. Dr. Robin Keesee, Director Human Research and Engineering Directorate,

U.S. Army Research Laboratory. 8. Mr. Vemula Rao, Vice President for Customer Engineering, Tank-Automotive Research, Development and Engineering Center.

Luz D. Ortiz,

Army Federal Register Liaison Officer. [FR Doc. 03–4787 Filed 2–27–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3710–08–M

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Department of the Army; Corps of Engineers

Cancellation of the Notice of Intent To Prepare a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement to the Central and Southern Florida Project Comprehensive Review Study Integrated Feasibility Report and Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement on the Water Preserve Areas Feasibility Study

AGENCY: Department of the Army, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, DOD.

ACTION: Notice; cancellation.

SUMMARY: The Jacksonville District, U.S. Army Corps of Engineers hereby cancels its notice of intent to prepare a Supplemental Environmental Impact Statement (SEIS) to the Central and Southern Florida Project (C&SF) Comprehensive Review Study Integrated Feasibility Report and Programmatic Environmental Impact Statement on the Water Preserve Areas (WPA) Feasibility Study, as published in the **Federal Register**, July 11, 2000 (64 FR 42681).

The cancellation is necessitated in order to resolve outstanding issues relating to the: (1) Plan Formulation Process—Programmatic Regulations; (2) Quantification of Plan Benefits; (3) Project Sequencing; (4) Water Supply/ Savings Clause; and (5) Water Reservations and Allocations. Subsequently, the fourteen components comprising the WPA Feasibility Study and Special Project Implementation Report (SPIR) will be condensed into nine separate, stand-alone Project Implementation Reports (PIR), that will more effectively consider sequencing, project benefits, Water Resources Development Act 2000, and authorization.

Environmental documentation will be prepared and coordinated in conjunction with each of the proposed PIR actions. The public will be notified of forthcoming public hearing dates, location, time, and comment period expiration dates.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Questions can be forwarded to Mr. Brad Tarr, Environmental Branch, Planning Division, Jacksonville District, Corps of Engineers, Post Office Box 4970, Jacksonville, Florida 32232–0019, Phone: 904–232–3582.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: None.

Dated: February 13, 2003. James C. Duck, Chief, Planning Division. [FR Doc. 03–4786 Filed 2–27–03; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 3410–AJ–M

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

Submission for OMB Review; Comment Request

AGENCY: Department of Education. **SUMMARY:** The Leader, Regulatory Management Group, Office of the Chief Information Officer invites comments on the submission for OMB review as required by the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995.

DATES: Interested persons are invited to submit comments on or before March 31, 2003.

ADDRESSES: Written comments should be addressed to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Attention: Lauren Wittenberg, Desk Officer, Department of Education, Office of Management and Budget, 725 17th Street, NW., Room 10235, New Executive Office Building, Washington, DC 20503 or should be electronically mailed to the internet address Lauren.Wittenberg@omb.eop.gov.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section 3506 of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35) requires that the Office of Management and Budget (OMB) provide interested Federal agencies and the public an early opportunity to comment on information collection requests. OMB may amend or waive the requirement for public consultation to the extent that public participation in the approval process would defeat the purpose of the information collection, violate State or Federal law, or substantially interfere with any agency's ability to perform its statutory obligations. The Leader, Regulatory Management Group, Office of the Chief Information Officer, publishes that notice containing proposed information collection requests prior to submission of these requests to OMB. Each proposed information collection, grouped by office, contains the following: (1) Type of review requested, e.g. new, revision, extension, existing or reinstatement; (2) Title; (3) Summary of the collection; (4) Description of the need for, and proposed use of, the information; (5) Respondents and frequency of collection; and (6) Reporting and/or Recordkeeping burden. OMB invites public comment.